2023 2024 2025

-2%

-1%

0%

1%

2%

3%

4%

5%

6%

7%

-20

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

2000 2003 2006 2009 2012 2015 2018 2021 2024

H
u

n
d

re
d

s

Balance on Goods (Accumulated 12M, USD
Billion and % GDP)

12m % GDP

15
8

-6
-2

4

27

38

26

18
21

30
34

50
44

33

-10

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

2011 2013 2015 2017 2019 2021 2023 2025

Balance on Goods (YTD, USD Billion)

30
Source: BOCOM BBM, BCB

The Services account posted a deficit of USD 5.0 billion in July, in line with the USD 5.0 billion deficit
observed in the same period last year. On a 12-month basis, the Services deficit reached USD 56.5
billion.

The ‘Intellectual Property’ and ‘Telecommunication’ accounts, whose dynamics are less sensitive to the
economic cycle, recorded a USD 0.8 billion deficit.

On the other hand, the ‘Personal, Cultural, and Recreational Services’ Account posted a USD 57 million
superavit in July 2025, coming from a deficit of USD 472 million in July 2024. The result came in line
with the formalization of betting operations that began earlier this year.

Brazil: Balance of Payments

-6

-5

-4

-3

-2

-1

0

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

Services (USD Billion)

2019 2020 2021 2022

2023 2024 2025

-30%

-25%

-20%

-15%

-10%

-5%

0%

5%

2000 2003 2006 2009 2012 2015 2018 2021 2024

Services (Accumulated 12M, % GDP)

International Travel Transport Others

-60

-50

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

2000 2003 2006 2009 2012 2015 2018 2021 2024

Primary Income (Accumulated 12M, USD Billion)

Interest Profits and dividends

-7

-6

-5

-4

-3

-2

-1

0

1

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

Profits and Dividends (USD Billion)

2019 2020 2021 2022
2023 2024 2025

31
Source: BOCOM BBM, BCB

Foreign Direct Investment (FDI) registered a net inflow of USD 8.3 billion in July, above market consensus.

On a 12-month basis, FDI inflows increased to USD 68.2 billion (3.17% of GDP), up from USD 67.0 billion in June.

Overall, we see external conditions worsening with the combination of higher CA deficits, greater domestic capital outflow, and a lack of a sustained rebound in foreign investment.

Brazil: Balance of Payments

-10

-5

0

5

10

15

Jan Mar May Jul Sep Nov

Foreign Direct Investment (USD Billion)

2019 2020 2021 2022

2023 2024 2025

0%

1%

2%